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MEN’S SOCCER

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS. 
MINNESOTA MORRIS

9/5/22 • 3 P.M.
EDOR NELSON FIELD

2022 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
MEN’S SOCCER SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Edor Nelson Field, Minneapolis, 
Minn.; * denotes MIAC games
ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Sun., Aug. 21	 at St. Cloud State (EXHIBITION)	
Fri., Aug. 26	 vs. Minneapolis City FC (EXHIBITION)
Thu., Sept. 1	 vs. UW-Superior	 W 3-1
Sat., Sept. 3	 vs. Central (Iowa)	 T 1-1
Mon., Sept. 5	 vs. UM Morris	 3 p.m.
Wed., Sept. 7	 at Northwestern-St. Paul	 7 p.m.
Tue., Sept. 13	 vs. Hamline *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Sept. 17	 at Macalester *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Sept. 20	 at Martin Luther	 4 p.m.
Sat., Sept. 24	 at St. Scholastica *	 3:30 p.m.
Wed., Sept. 28	 vs. Carleton *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 1	 vs. Saint John’s *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 4	 vs. UW-Eau Claire (HC)	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 8	 at Saint Mary’s *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 11	 vs. Gustavus *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 15	 at Concordia-Moorhead *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 18	 at North Central (Minn.)	 3:30 p.m.
Fri., Oct. 21	 vs. UW-Whitewater	 7 p.m.
Wed., Oct. 26	 vs. St. Olaf *	 7:30 p.m.
Sat.., Oct. 29	 at Bethel *	 3:30 p.m.
Tue., Nov. 1	 MIAC Playoff Quarterfinals
Wed., Nov. 2	 MIAC Playoff Semifinals
Sat., Nov. 5	 MIAC Playoff Championship 
Sat., Nov. 12	 NCAA D-III Playoff First Round
Sun., Nov. 13	 NCAA D-III Playoff Second Round
Sat., Nov. 19	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
Sun., Nov. 20	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
Fri., Dec. 2	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals
Sat., Dec. 3	 NCAA D-III Playoff Championship

OVERALL RECORD: 1-0-1; MIAC: 0-0-0

athletics.augsburg.edu
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

#AuggiePride

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
FIELD PLAYERS

NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SH	 SH%	 SOG	 SOG%	 YC-RC	 GWG	 PK-A
10	 Zuchowski, Nick	 2	 2	 112	 2	 0	 4	 4	 0.500	 3	 0.750	 0-0	 0	 0-0
25	 Htoo, Camel	 2	 1	 106	 1	 0	 2	 8	 0.125	 3	 0.375	 0-0	 1	 0-0
26	 Janneh, Kebba	 2	 0	 79	 1	 0	 2	 3	 0.333	 2	 0.667	 0-0	 0	 1-1
19	 Boich, Hayden	 1	 1	 46	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
11	 Carrera, Herbert	 2	 2	 101	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
5	 Collins, Drew	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 1-0	 0	 0-0
3	 Daniell, Ceazar	 1	 0	 40	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
4	 Enright, Spencer	 2	 2	 160	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0.000	 1	 0.333	 0-0	 0	 0-0
14	 Giles, Alex	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
7	 Harris, Mizael	 2	 2	 75	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
30	 Herrera, Oscar	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
12	 Juarez, Jessie	 1	 0	 31	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
13	 Lee, Ayden	 2	 0	 61	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
6	 Menna, Tomas	 1	 1	 43	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
21	 Mohrlok, Jakob	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 2-0	 0	 0-0
16	 Munzing, Mitchel	 2	 0	 55	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
8	 Ongeri-Kamara, Jonathan	 2	 1	 102	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 1-0	 0	 0-0
24	 Owu, Kobby	 2	 2	 75	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
9	 Piza, Tomas	 2	 0	 100	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
22	 Radilla, Jorge	 1	 1	 78	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
17	 Richter, Jeffrey	 2	 0	 88	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0

GOALKEEPERS
NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 GA	 GAA	 SV	 SV%	 W	 L	 T	 SHO/CBO	 SF
30	 Herrera, Oscar	 2	 2	 180:00	 2	 1.00	 8	 0.800	 1	 0	 1	 0	 22
Total	 2	 -	 180:00	 2	 1.00	 8	 0.800	 1	 0	 1	 0	 22
Opponents	 2	 -	 180:00	 4	 2.00	 7	 0.636				    0	 27

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(1-0-1 OVERALL, 0-0-0 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	 POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS
0	 Luke Omodt	 SO	 GK	 6-5	 St. Anthony Village, Minn./St. Anthony Village HS
00	 Toby Reinsma	 SR	 GK	 6-0	 Grand Rapids, Mich./The Potter’s House HS
1	 Helio De La Torre	 JR	 GK	 6-0	 Oakdale, Minn./Mahtomedi HS
2	 Peter Kraus	 SO	 F	 5-9	 Madison, Wis./Madison West HS
3	 Ceazar Daniell	 FY	 D	 5-9	 Portland, Ore./Cleveland HS
4	 Spencer Enright	 JR	 MF	 5-11	 St. Louis Park, Minn./St. Louis Park HS
5	 Drew Collins (c)	 JR	 D	 6-0	 Champlin, Minn./Champlin Park HS
6	 Tomas Menna	 SO	 F	 5-11	 Coon Rapids, Minn./Coon Rapids HS
7	 Mizael Harris	 FY	 F	 5-8	 Portland, Ore./La Salle Catholic College Prep HS
8	 Jonathan Ongeri-Kamara	 JR	 D	 5-8	 Richfield, Minn./Bloomington Kennedy HS
9	 Tomas Piza	 SO	 F	 5-4	 Minneapolis, Minn./Hiawatha Collegiate HS
10	 Nick Zuchowski (c) 	 SR	 MF	 5-10	 Wales, Wis./Kettle Moraine HS
11	 Herbert Carrera	 JR	 D	 5-8	 Chicago, Ill./St. Patrick HS
12	 Jessie Juarez	 SO	 MF	 5-7	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
13	 Ayden Lee	 FY	 D	 5-9	 St. Paul, Minn./North St. Paul HS
14	 Alex Giles	 SR	 MF	 5-9	 Columbia Heights, Minn./
					     Columbia Heights HS (Indian Hills CC)
15	 Tyler Johnson	 SR	 D	 5-10	 St. Paul, Minn./Como Park HS
16	 Mitchel Munzing	 FY	 F	 5-9	 Portland, Ore./Grant HS
17	 Jeffrey Richter	 FY	 MF	 6-1	 Portland, Ore./La Salle Catholic College Prep HS
18	 Kevin Iragaba	 FY	 D	 6-2	 St. Paul, Minn./Como Park HS
19	 Hayden Boich	 SO	 MF	 6-0	 Cottage Grove, Minn./Park HS (UW-Eau Claire)
20	 Peter Munkittrick	 SO	 D	 6-4	 Westfield, N.J./St. Peter’s Prep HS
21	 Jakob Mohrlok	 JR	 D	 6-4	 Stuttgart, Germany/Schoenbuch Gym. (St. Cloud St.)
22	 Jorge Radilla	 JR	 D	 5-9	 Roseville, Minn./Roseville HS
23	 Varney Conneh II	 SR	 F	 5-8	 Anoka, Minn./Champlin Park HS
24	 Kobby Owu	 SR	 F	 5-10	 Vadnais Hts., Minn./Como Park HS (Iowa Lakes CC)
25	 Camel Htoo	 FY	 F	 5-8	 St. Paul, Minn./Washington HS
26	 Kebba Janneh	 SO	 F	 6-2	 Maple Grove, Minn./Maple Grove HS
27	 Kalu Oo	 FY	 D	 5-10	 St. Paul, Minn./Humboldt HS
30	 Oscar Herrera	 SO	 GK	 6-0	 Madison, Wis./Madison West HS
	 (c) Captains
Head Coach: Greg Holker (Gustavus Adolphus ‘00, 19th year, 165-123-38 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Jonah Garcia (graduate fellow, Wisconsin-Superior ‘18, 3rd year),
	 Fitsum Tegene  (Hamline ‘11, 4th year), Pascaul Venter (Augsburg ‘10, 2nd year),
	 Pheng Xiong (Gustavus ’22, 1st year), 	Peyton Boich (Augsburg ‘20, 1st year)
Strength and Conditioning Coach: Nick Brundy
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, Abby Ingalls, Kenzie Kraus, Marissa Lindback
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



MINNESOTA MORRIS STATISTICS
FIELD PLAYERS

NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SH	 SH%	 SOG	 SOG%	 YC-RC	GWG	PKG-A
30	 Bennett, Adam	 1	 0	 27	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
11	 Cantu-polster, Dom	 1	 0	 37	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
7	 Cruz, Tristan	 1	 0	 28	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
10	 Ebinger, Noah	 1	 1	 60	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
21	 Ellis, Tommy	 1	 1	 57	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 1-0	 0	 0-0
12	 Friestad, Carson	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
3	 Hammond, Carver	 1	 1	 67	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
1	 Harmon, Lucas	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
2	 Hoefs, Mo	 1	 1	 47	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
14	 Jones, Cooper	 1	 1	 62	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
6	 Lee, Jacob	 1	 0	 52	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
29	 Peterson, Charlie	 1	 0	 43	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
25	 Pherson, Ethan	 1	 1	 38	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
17	 Ponce, Kenyon	 1	 0	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
4	 Renner, Colin	 1	 0	 32	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
16	 Towner, Theo	 1	 0	 19	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
5	 Wachter, Preston	 1	 1	 62	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
9	 Watkinson, Carter	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 1	 0.500	 0-0	 0	 0-0
8	 Winningham, Micah	 1	 1	 43	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 1-0	 0	 0-0
Total	 1	 -	 989	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0.000	 2	 0.500	 2-0	 0	 0-0
Opponent	 1	 -	 990	 3	 5	 11	 32	 0.094	 14	 0.438	 0-0	 1	 0-0

GOALKEEPERS
NO. NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 GA	 GAA	 SV	 SV%	 W	 L	 T	 SHO	 SF
1	 Harmon, Lucas	 1	 1	 90:00	 3	 3.00	 11	 0.786	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Total	 1	 -	 90:00	 3	 3.00	 11	 0.786	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Opponents	 1	 -	 90:00	 0	 0.00	 2	 1.000				    0	 0

INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 MIAC	 O’All	 Pts.
Gustavus............. 0-0-0......2-0-1.......0
Saint Mary’s........ 0-0-0......1-0-2.......0
Augsburg............. 0-0-0......1-0-1.......0
Macalester.......... 0-0-0......1-0-1.......0
Saint John’s......... 0-0-0......1-0-1.......0
Bethel................. 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
Carleton............... 0-0-0......1-0-0.......0
St. Olaf................ 0-0-0......1-1-0.......0
St. Scholastica..... 0-0-0......1-1-0.......0
Concordia............ 0-0-0......0-2-0.......0
Hamline............... 0-0-0......0-2-0.......0

GAMES MONDAY, SEPT. 5:
Macalester at California Lutheran, 12 p.m.
Carleton at North Central (Ill.), 12:30 p.m.
Central (Iowa) at St. Olaf, 1 p.m.
Saint John’s at UC-Santa Cruz, 2 p.m.
Minnesota Morris at Augsburg, 3 p.m. 
GAMES TUESDAY, SEPT. 6:
Crown at Hamline, 4 p.m.
St. Scholastica at UW-Eau Claire, 7 p.m.
GAMES WEDNESDAY, SEPT. 7:
Gustavus at Bethany Lutheran, 7 p.m.
Ripon (Wis.) at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
Augsburg at Northwestern-St. Paul, 7 p.m.
Bethel at UW-Superior, 7:30 p.m.
GAMES THURSDAY, SEPT. 8:
Minnesota Morris at Concordia, 3:30 p.m.
Carleton at Simpson (Iowa), 7 p.m.
GAMES FRIDAY, SEPT. 9:
St. Norbert (Wis.) at St. Scholastica, 2:30 p.m.
St. Olaf at North Park (Ill.), 7 p.m.
Wartburg (Iowa) at Macalester, 7:30 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,

as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 
as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 

Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 
they are compatible and complimentary goals. 

Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

MINNESOTA MORRIS COUGARS
(0-1-0 OVERALL, 0-0-0 UMAC)

#	 NAME	 POS	 HT	 YR	 HOMETOWN/HS
1	 Lucas Harmon	 GK	 6-1	 SR	 Winona, Minn./Winona
2	 Mo Hoefs	 D	 6-2	 SO	 Grand Forks, N.D./Red River
3	 Carver Hammond	 M	 6-0	 JR	 Bloomington, Minn./Thomas Jefferson
4	 Colin Renner	 D	 5-10	 FY	 West St. Paul, Minn./Henry Sibley
5	 Preston Wachter	 D	 5-11	 JR	 Bismarck, N.D./Bismarck
6	 Jacob Lee	 D/M	 6-1	 FY	 New Prague, Minn./New Prague
7	 Tristan Cruz	 M	 5-10	 SR	 Belle Plaine, Minn./Belle Plaine
8	 Micah Winningham	 M	 5-9	 SO	 Middletown, Va./Skyline
9	 Carter Watkinson	 M	 5-9	 SR	 Farmington, Minn./Farmington
10	 Noah Ebinger	 D/M	 6-0	 SR	 Brainerd, Minn./Brainerd
11	 Dominik Cantu-Polster	 F	 5-10	 JR	 Rockville, Minn./Rocori
12	 Carson Friestad	 D	 6-1	 SR	 Ramsey, Minn./Elk River
14	 Cooper Jones	 M	 6-2	 SO	 Mankato, Minn./Mankato West
16	 Theo Towner	 M	 5-7	 FY	 St. Paul, Minn./Twin Cities Academy
17	 Kenyon Ponce	 D/M	 5-8	 FY	 Kuna, Idaho/Kuna
21	 Tommy Ellis	 M	 5-7	 SO	 East Grand Forks, Minn./
					     East Grand Forks 
25	 Ethan Pherson	 M	 6-1	 JR	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee
27	 Mutha 	 M	 5-8	 FY	 Eden Prairie, Minn./
	 Meenakshisundaram				    Eagle Ridge Academy
29	 Charlie Peterson	 D/M	 6-3	 SR	 Minneapolis, Minn./Southwest
30	 Adam Bennett	 D	 5-7	 SR	 St. Paul, Minn./Hill-Murray
33	 Nick Isensee	 GK	 6-3	 FY	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee

Head Coach: Scott Turnbull (UM Morris ’99, 13th year, 96-115-23 overall)
Assistant Coach: Consuelo Michel
Student Assistant Coaches: James Conroy, Isaac Seashore
Head Athletic Trainer: Raymond Bowman
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Richard Hardy, Amelia Meyer
Athletic Director: Matt Johnson


